
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 28th June, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
Barbara Grahame 
Paul Church 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   117 WARWICK WAY, LONDON, SW1V 4HT (Pages 3 - 28) 

 2.   85 OLIPHANT STREET, LONDON, W10 4EE (Pages 29 - 40) 

 3.   2-2A DAVIES STREET, LONDON, W1K 3DJ (Pages 41 - 52) 

 4.   1-2 ALBION STREET, LONDON, W2 2AS (Pages 53 - 76) 

 5.   40 CRAWFORD STREET, LONDON, W1H 1JL (Pages 77 - 92) 

 6.   28 BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 1AA (Pages 93 - 
116) 

 7.   5 - 6 ST MATTHEW STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2JT (Pages 117 - 
132) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
20 June 2016 



 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 28th June 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

ITEM 
NO 

REFERENCES SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL 
 

 

1 RN NO(s) :  
13/02786/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Warwick 
 

117 Warwick Way 
London 
SW1V 4HT  
 

Demolition behind the retained facades of 
No.117 and erection of a replacement 
building with extensions at rear lower ground 
to second floor levels, a mansard roof 
extension and additional sub-basement. 
Replacement mansard roof to No.115. 
Amalgamation of both properties to form a 
single hotel use (Class C1). (Site includes 
Nos.115 and 117 Warwick Way). 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Grant conditional permission. 

2 RN NO(s) :  
16/04064/FULL 
 
 
Queen’s Park 

85 Oliphant Street 
London 
W10 4EE 

Installation of a burglar alarm box to front 
elevation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
Refuse permission – design grounds. 
 

3 RN NO(s) :  
16/03437/FULL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
West End 

2-2A Davies 
Street 
London 
W1K 3DJ 

Variation of Condition 10 of planning 
permission dated 23 September 2010 (RN 
10/04368/FULL) which in itself allowed for 
the removal of Condition 11 of planning 
permission dated 30 September 2009 for use 
of the building as a private members club 
including retail and restaurant (RN: 
09/04770) which permitted use of the north-
west courtyard for drinking and dining 
purposes. Namely: to allow use of the north 
east courtyard by the Members club between 
10.00 and 19.00 daily. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Refuse permission – amenity grounds. 
 

4 RN NO(s) :  
16/01510/FULL 
16/01511/LBC 
 
 
 
Hyde Park 
 

1-2 Albion Street 
London 
W2 2AS 

Erection of a mansard extension to the rear, 
installation of lift to first floor level, installation 
of air conditioning plant at roof level and in 
lightwell; installation of kitchen and bathroom 
extracts and internal air conditioning units 
and ducting, removal in internal timber stairs, 
lowering of basement and ground floor slab 
and internal alterations and refurbishment. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 28th June 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

ITEM 
NO 

REFERENCES SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL 
 

 

5 RN NO(s) :  
16/01873/FULL 
 
Bryanston and 
Dorset Square 
 

40 Crawford 
Street 
London 
W1H 1JL 

Erection of a first floor rear extension, with 
green roof, for use in association with the 
existing residential flat. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Grant conditional permission. 

6 RN NO(s) :  
16/00616/FULL 
 
 
Little Venice 
 

28 Blomfield 
Road 
London 
W9 1AA 

Extension to glazed garden room at ground 
floor level on the rear elevation and 
excavation of one storey basement in rear 
garden. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

7 RN NO(s) :  
16/03535/FULL 
 
 
St James’s 

5 – 6 St Matthew 
Street 
London 
SW1P 2JT 

Continued use of building as office (Class 
B1). Installation of new ground floor frontage 
and one additional window to rear lightwell. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Refuse permission – loss of residential units. 
 

 
 
 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 June 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Warwick 

Subject of Report 115-117 Warwick Way, London, SW1V 4HT   
Proposal Demolition behind the retained facades of No. 117 and erection of a 

replacement building with extensions at rear lower ground to second floor 
levels, a mansard roof extension and additional sub-basement; and 
replacement mansard roof to No. 115; all in connection with the use as a  
single hotel (Class C1). (Site includes Nos. 115 and 117 Warwick Way). 

Agent Bruce Geddes 

On behalf of Mr M Shariff 

Registered Number 13/02786/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 May 2014 

Date Application 
Received 

26 March 2013           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Pimlico 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application properties were previously occupied as two separate hotels, the Olympic House Hotel 
at No. 115 and the Grapevine Hotel at No. 117, each containing 18 guest bedrooms.  Permission was 
granted in 2010 for the amalgamation of Nos. 115 and 117 to form a single hotel with 43 guest 
bedrooms.  The applicant has confirmed that the 2010 permission has been partially implemented 
with the amalgamation of the two properties, and the permission can therefore be implemented in 
perpetuity. 
 
Permission is sought for demolition behind the retained facade of No. 117 and erection of a new 
building with extensions at the rear, a mansard roof extension and additional sub-basement. The 
applicant originally proposed the complete demolition of No. 117 but following officer advice this part of 
the scheme has been revised to retain the façade.  A replacement mansard is proposed to No. 115. 
The works are in connection with the use of the two properties as one hotel providing 44 guest 
bedrooms.  
 
The key issues in this case are: 

[...]
al occupier of 32 Cambridge Street, SW1 dated 13 June 
2014. 
29. Letter and e-mail from the residential occupier of 23 Cambridge Street, SW1V 4PR dated 
14 June 2014. 
30. E-mail from the residential occupier of 28 Cambridge Street, SW1V 4HT dated 14 June 
2014. 
31. E-mail from the residential occupier of 42 Cambridge Street, SW1 dated 15 June 2014. 
32. E-mail from the residential occupier of 17 Alderney Street, SW1 dated 17 June 2014. 
33. E-mail from the owner of the Eccleston Square Hotel, 37 Eccleston Square, SW1 dated 18 
June 2014. 
34. E-mail from the residential occupier of 37 Cambridge Street dated 28 October 2015. 
35. Letters from the residential occupier of Flat 2, 76 Gloucester Street, SW1V 4EF dated 2 
June 2016. 
36. E-mail from the residential occupier of 48 Cambridge Street dated 10 June 2016. 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT MATTHEW MASON ON 
020 7641 2926 OR BY EMAIL AT SouthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 15



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Demolition drawings 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Proposed plans 

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Proposed sections and elevations 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   

As approved plans  
10/06976/FULL dated 22 December 2010 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

As approved sections and elevations 
10/06976/FULL dated 22 December 2010 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 117 Warwick Way, London, SW1V 4HT 
  
Proposal: Demolition behind the retained facade of No. 117 and erection of a replacement 

building with extensions at rear lower ground to second floor levels, a mansard roof 
extension and additional sub-basement. Replacem
[...]
ntrary to Policies DES1, DES5 
and DES9 in the UDP and Policies S25 and S28 in the City Plan. 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form. 
2. Email from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg dated 14 May 2016. 
3. Email from Councillor Patricia McAllister dated 22 May 2016. 
4. Email from the Designing Out Crime Officer dated 12 May 2016. 

 
Selected relevant drawings 
 
Existing and Proposed Photographs.  

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT OLIVER GIBSON ON 020 
7641 2680 OR BY EMAIL AT ogibson@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 37



 Item No. 

 2 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

Front elevation – without alarm box (above) and with alarm box (below). 
 

 
 

Page 38



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 85 Oliphant Street, London, W10 4EE,  
  
Proposal: Installation of a burglar alarm box to front elevation at first floor level. 
  
Plan Nos:  Photograph (white alarm box centrally located between first floor level windows). 
  
Case Officer: Shui-Fung Siu Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2522 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

Reason: 
Because of its prominent high level location, projection, materials and design, the installation of 
the rectangular alarm box at first floor level would harm the appearance of this building and fail to 
maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the character and appearance of the Queen's Park 
Estate Conservation Area. This would not meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted in November 2013 and DES 1, DES 5, DES 9 and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been 
given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 
However, the necessary amendments to make the application acceptable are substantial and 
would materially change the development proposal. They would require further consultations to 
be undertaken prior to determination, which could not take place within the statutory 
determination period specified by the Department of Communities and Local Government. You 
are therefore encouraged to consider submission of a fresh application incorporating the material 
amendments set out below which are necessary to make the scheme acceptable.  
 
Required amendments: 
- Exploration of alternative more discreet locations for installation of the alarm box or 
consideration of alternative, less prominent security measures. 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 June 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 2-2A Davies Street, London, W1K 3DJ   
Proposal Variation of condition 10 of planning permission dated 23 September 

2010 (RN 10/04368/FULL) which in itself allowed for the removal of 
Condition 11 of planning permission dated 30 September 2009 for use of 
the building as a private members club including retail and restaurant  
(RN: 09/04770) which permitted use of the north-west courtyard for 
drinking and dining purposes namely : To allow use of the north east 
courtyard for drinking and dining purposes between 10.00 and 19.00 
daily. 

Agent Monmouth Planning Limited 

On behalf of Alfred Dunhill Limited 

Registered Number 16/03437/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

15 April 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II* 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse permission – residential amenity. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site (Bourdon House), a Grade II* listed building, is situated on the corner of Davies 
Street and Bourdon Street. The building is occupied as private members’ club, including retail and 
restaurant uses, (sui generis) pursuant to a 2007 permission which allowed the use of the south-west 
courtyard only for drinking or dining purposes. Temporary permission was subsequently granted to 
allow the north-west courtyard to be used for drinking and dining purposes, which has since been 
permitted on a permanent basis. 
 
Permission is now sought for the use of the north-east courtyard for drinking or dining purposes 
between the hours of 10:00 and 19:00 each day. 
 
The key issue for consideration is: 

• The impact of the use of this courtyard on the amenity of surrounding residential properties. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 
The application is considered unacceptable on the grounds that the use would result in unacceptable 
noise disturbance to occupants of adjoining flats whose windows directly overlook the courtyard. The 
application is therefore contrary to UDP and City Plan policies designed to safeguard residents’ 
amenities and  is recommended for refusal.  

 
  

Page 42



 Item No. 

 3 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

     
      

       
       

   
      

 
  

 
 
  

Page 43



 Item No. 

 3 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 

 

 
  

Page 44



 Item No.
[...]
rposes, to allow the impact of the use to be monitored. 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
23 September 2010 (RN: 10/04368/FULL): Permission granted to allow the permanent 
use of the north-west courtyard for drinking and dining purposes (09:00 and 21:00 Monday 
to Friday and 10:00 – 18:00 on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays). 
 
Condition 10 of this permission states: 

 
None of the courtyard space at ground floor level shall be used for drinking or dining 
purposes at any time, except for the south-west courtyard which may be used for drinking 
or dining purposes between the hours of 09:00 and 22:00 Monday to Friday and between 
10:00 and 22:00 on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays and the north-west courtyard 
between the hours of 09.00 - 21.00 Monday - Friday (except Bank Holidays) and 
10.00-18.00 on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays. The north-east courtyard and 
(outside these times), the south-west courtyard and north-west courtyard, shall only be 
used for access to and from the building. 
 

 
7. THE PROPOSAL 

 
Permission is sought to vary Condition 10 of the 2010 permission to allow the north-east 
courtyard to be used for drinking or dining purposes between the hours of 10:00 and 19:00 
each day. 
 
The submitted plans indicate seating for a maximum of 12 customers and associated 
works which may require further permission and/or listed building consent. However, the 
current application seeks to establish principle of the proposed use. 
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 
The proposal does not raise any further land use issues. 

 
8.2 Townscape and Design  

 
The proposal does not have any design implications. 

 
8.3 Amenity 

 
The north-east courtyard is enclosed on four sides, by the high boundary wall and gate on 
Grosvenor Hill, by the application building itself and by the party wall with the adjacent 
residential property, known as ‘The Manor’, which is comprises commercial units at lower 
ground and ground floor level
[...]
26 May 2016 
6. Letter from the occupier 16 Bourdon Street, London, dated 26 May 2016 
7. Letter from the occupier of 5 Grosvenor Hill Court, London, dated 10 May 2016 
8. Letter from Aston Currency Management, 26 Grosvenor Street, dated 17 May 2016 
9. Letter from General Manager, Hedonism Wine 3-7 Davies Street dated 17 May 2016 
10. Letter from Gagosian Gallery, 20 Grosvenor Hill, dated 20 May 2016 
11. Letter from occupier of 6a Turney Road, Dulwich, dated 6 June 2016 
12. Letter from Operations Manager, Chalayan LLP 109-123 Clifton Street, dated 20 May 

2016 
13. Letter from General Manager, Turnbull And Asser, 4 Davies Street dated 20 May 2016 
14. Letter from occupier of local residential property (no address) dated 18 May 2016 
15. Letter (name withheld, no address supplied) dated 18 May 2016 
16. Letter from occupier of 8 Davies Street, London dated 19 May 2016 
17. Letter from occupier of Sautter, 106 Mount Row dated 24 May 2016 
18. Letter from occupier of 12A Grosvenor Hill Court, 15 Bourdon Street, dated 4 May 2016  

Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT SARA SPURRIER ON 
02076413934 OR EMAIL ON SSPURRIER@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 
 
 
  

Page 49



 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 
Plan from 2009 permission showing ground floor plan. 

 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 2-2A Davies Street, London, W1K 3DJ,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 10 of planning permission dated 23 September 2010 (RN 

10/04368/FULL) which in itself allowed for the removal of Condition 11 of planning 
permission dated 30 September 2009 for use of the building as a private members 
club including retail and restaurant  (RN: 09/04770) which permitted use of the 
north-west courtyard for drinking and di
[...]
t conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The buildings at Nos.1 and 2 Albion Street form a single dwellinghouse located on the west side of the 
street. The property is a Grade II listed building and is located within the Bayswater Conservation Area.  

 
Planning permission and listed building consent were granted in September 2015 for a variety of 
alterations including the introduction of a lift within part of the former No.2 Albion Street, which runs 
between lower ground floor and first floor; the rebuilding of much of the interior of the rear wing, 
including the removal of the current mansard roof to increase its height and create an additional storey; 
as well as a number of internal alterations. This permission and consent has not been implemented. 
 
This current application includes all of the works proposed and approved in September 2015, but also 
includes additional items of work. The main changes include the addition of plant on the main roof; the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 
installation of an air-conditioning unit at first floor level, within a lightwell; the integration of a kitchen 
extract duct, which runs from the first floor kitchen and extracts at main roof level; the installation of 
plant within the lower ground floor of the rear wing and associated low-level intake and extract grilles to 
the side elevation of the wing. Other works include the demolition of all of the internal floors within the 
rear wing and a lowering of the floor level to this wing at lower ground floor level. There are also some 
further amendments to the interior of the main house. 

 
The key issues for consideration are:  

 
• The impact of the works on the special interest (significance) of the listed building. 
• The impact on the character and appearance of the Bayswater Conservatio
[...]
 If you have not already you must submit an Assumption of Liability Form 
immediately. On receipt of this notice a CIL Liability Notice setting out the estimated CIL charges 
will be issued by the council as soon as practicable, to the landowner or the party that has 
assumed liability, with a copy to the planning applicant. You must also notify the Council before 
commencing development using a Commencement Form 
 
CIL forms are available from the planning on the planning portal:  
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
 
Forms can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk 
 
Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong enforcement powers and 
penalties for failure to pay, including Stop Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and 
prison terms.  
 

   
 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 June 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report 5 - 6 St Matthew Street, London, SW1P 2JT,   
Proposal Continued use of building as office (Class B1). Installation of new ground 

floor frontage and one additional window to rear lightwell. 

Agent 21st Architecture 

On behalf of Michael Goletta 

Registered Number 16/03535/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

19 April 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Broadway And Christchurch Gardens 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Refuse permission – loss of residential units 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
5 - 6 St Matthew Street is a five storeys building dating from the 1980s.  The lawful use comprises a 
garage and entrance foyer at ground floor level, offices at first and second floor levels and two 
residential flats at third and fourth floor level. 
 
The applicant seeks retrospective planning permission for the continued 
[...]
Plans 

 

Page 126



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
Existing and Proposed Fourth Floor and Roof Plan 

 

Page 127



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
Existing and Proposed Front and side Elevations 

 

Page 128



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 

Page 129



 Item No. 

 7 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 5 - 6 St Matthew Street, London, SW1P 2JT,  
  
Proposal: Use of ground floor garage and third and fourth floors as offices (Class B1). 

Alterations to St Matthew Street ground floor frontage and one additional window to 
rear lightwell. 

  
Reference: 16/03535/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 239 EE 00, EX 00, EX 01, EX 02, GA 00, GA 01, GE 00, S 00, GA 02, GE 01. 

 
  
Case Officer: Joshua Howitt Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2069 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
 

Reason: 
Your development would lead to a reduction in the number of residential units which would not 
meet S14 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 which seeks to 
optimise housing delivery and protect all residential uses. 
 

  
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions 
to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and 
negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal.  

   
2 

 
We know that the work for which we have refused permission has already started. We may take 
legal action to stop this.  (I24AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in th
[...]
ERATIONS
	8 KEY DRAWINGS

	5 40 Crawford Street, London, W1H 1JL
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	6 28 Blomfield Road, London, W9 1AA
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. CONSULTATIONS

	7 5 - 6 St Matthew Street, London, SW1P 2JT
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 28th June, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Barbara Grahame and Paul Church 
 
Also Present: Councillors  Jacqui Wilkinson (Item 1) and Paul Dimoldenberg (Item 2). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Paul Church had replaced Councillor Robert Rigby. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
 2.2  Councillor Smith also declared that in respect of Item 1 the site was located 

on the street where he resided. He also knew some of the objectors including 
the Ward Councillors but none had contacted him directly, with the exception 
of an email from Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson which had been submitted to the 
Committee as a late representation. 

 
2.3 Councillor Louise Hyams declared that in respect of Item 1 she knew one of 

the consultees. 
 
2.4 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 
met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 



 
 

societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People. He declared in respect of Item 3 that the site 
was located in his Ward, he had attended a site visit to the application as a 
Ward Councillor and he knew some of the objectors and supporters of the 
scheme. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2016 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 117 WARWICK WAY, LONDON, SW1V 4HT 
 
Demolition behind the retained facades of No. 117 and erection of a replacement 
building with extensions at rear lower ground to second floor levels, a mansard roof 
extension and additional sub-basement; and replacement mansard roof to No. 115; 
all in connection with the use as a single hotel (Class C1). (Site includes Nos. 115 
and 117 Warwick Way). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (24/06/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration(s) to the scheme: 
 
The removal of the platform lift in the front lightwell area as shown on drawing No. 
12/1074/101/C. 
 
You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must 
then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. 
 
Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson addressed the Committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to an additional condition requiring the submission of a servicing 
management plan conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Grahame requested that her vote against the decision to grant the 
application be recorded. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

2 85 OLIPHANT STREET, LONDON, W10 4EE 
 
Installation of a burglar alarm box to front elevation at first floor level. 
 
A late representation was received from the Queen’s Park Community Council 
(24/06/16). 
 
Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg addressed the Committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred. The Committee was minded to grant permission for 
a burglar alarm but felt that deferment would allow the applicant to amend the 
application to locate the white alarm adjacent to the first floor window sill, near the 
party wall away from the gothic porch. The Committee considered that if the alarm 
was sited as such, it would preserve the character and appearance of the Queen’s 
Park Estate Conservation Area. If the applicant agreed to amend the application 
officers would grant permission under delegated powers. 
 
3 2-2A DAVIES STREET, LONDON, W1K 3DJ 
 
Variation of condition 10 of planning permission dated 23 September 2010 (RN 
10/04368/FULL) which in itself allowed for the removal of Condition 11 of planning 
permission dated 30 September 2009 for use of the building as a private members 
club including retail and restaurant (RN: 09/04770) which permitted use of the north-
west courtyard for drinking and dining purposes namely: To allow use of the north 
east courtyard for drinking and dining purposes between 10.00 and 19.00 daily. 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Jonathan Glanz (24/06/16), The 
Alfred Dunhill Club (24/06/16) and the Concierge at the Manor House (10/06/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That against the recommendation conditional permission be granted for a trial period 
of twelve months as the Committee considered that given the size, hours of 
operation and assurances provided by the applicant, this would allow an assessment 
to be made in respect of the impact of the use of the courtyard for outdoor seating on 
the amenities of adjoining residents. During the trial period the north-east courtyard 
would be allowed to operate between the hours of 10:00–19:00 Monday to Friday 
and 10:00–18:00 on Saturdays. 
 
4 1-2 ALBION STREET, LONDON, W2 2AS 
 
Erection of a mansard extension to the rear, installation of lift to first floor level, 
installation of air conditioning plant at roof level and in lightwell; installation of kitchen 
and bathroom extracts and internal air conditioning units and ducting, removal of 
internal timber stairs, lowering of basement and ground floor slab and internal 
alterations and refurbishment. 
 
 
 



 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted; and 
 

2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
5 40 CRAWFORD STREET, LONDON, W1H 1JL 
 
Erection of a first floor rear extension, with green roof, for use in association with the 
existing residential flat. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
6 28 BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 1AA 
 
Extension to glazed garden room at ground floor level on the rear elevation and 
excavation of one storey basement in rear garden. 
 
The item was deferred by the officers to a future meeting. 
 
7 5 - 6 ST MATTHEW STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2JT 
 
Continued use of building as office (Class B1). Installation of new ground floor 
frontage and one additional window to rear lightwell. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the revised reason for refusal: 
 
Your development has resulted in the loss of two residential units which is contrary 
to policy S14 of the Westminster City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 
2013 which seeks to optimise housing delivery and protect all residential uses. It is 
not considered that there are exceptional circumstances of this case to warrant a 
policy departure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.18 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


